equity Fortress Funds. The preferred equity does not pay a dividend.

12. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma financial information presented below was derived from the application of pro forma adjustments to the combined and
consolidated financial statements of Fortress, as applicable, to give effect to the deconsolidation of the consolidated Fortress Funds. The
deconsolidation transaction occurred effective March 31, 2007 as described in Note 1. The unaudited pro forma statement of operations and
statement of cash flows information for the six months ended June 30, 2007 have been prepared as if this transaction had occurred on January 1,
2007.

29

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC

(PRIOR TO JANUARY 17, 2007, FORTRESS OPERATING GROUP � NOTE 1)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

JUNE 30, 2008

(dollars in tables in thousands, except share data)

The unaudited pro forma effects of the deconsolidation of the Fortress Funds on the statement of operations information are as follows:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Consolidated
Deconsolidation
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Deconsolidated

Revenues
Management fees from affiliates $ 161,965 $ 53,072 $ 215,037
Incentive income from affiliates 177,189 211,682 388,871
Other revenues 36,265 (3,232) 33,033
Interest and dividend income - investment company holdings 309,030 (309,030) �

684,449 (47,508) 636,941

Expenses
Interest expense
Investment company holdings 132,620 (132,620) �
Other 18,731 �  18,731
Compensation and benefits 405,300 (9,805) 395,495
Principals agreement compensation 380,933 �  380,933
General, administrative and other 62,908 (22,024) 40,884
Depreciation and amortization 4,193 �  4,193

1,004,685 (164,449) 840,236

Other income
Gains (losses) from investments
Investment company holdings (647,477) 647,477 �
Other investments
Net realized gains 54 �  54
Net realized gains from affiliate investments 145,493 �  145,493
Net unrealized gains (losses) (677) �  (677)
Net unrealized gains (losses) from affiliate investments (167,166) �  (167,166)
Earnings from equity method investees 7,427 3,231 10,658

(662,346) 650,708 (11,638)

Income (loss) before Deferred Incentive Income, Principals� and Others�
Interests in Income of Consolidated Subsidiaries and Income Taxes (982,582) 767,649 (214,933)
Deferred incentive income 307,034 (307,034) �
Principals� and others� interests in loss (income) of consolidated subsidiaries 702,016 (460,615) 241,401

Income Before Income Taxes 26,468 �  26,468
Income tax expense (19,456) �  (19,456)

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 58

Net Income $ 7,012 $ �  $ 7,012

Total comprehensive income for this period was calculated as follows:
Comprehensive income
Net income $ 7,012
Foreign currency translation 97
Net unrealized (loss) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges (8)
Comprehensive income (loss) from equity method investees (2,652)
Allocation to Principals� and others� interests un equity of consolidated subsidiaries 463

Total comprehensive income $ 4,912

30

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC

(PRIOR TO JANUARY 17, 2007, FORTRESS OPERATING GROUP � NOTE 1)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

JUNE 30, 2008

(dollars in tables in thousands, except share data)

The unaudited pro forma effects of the deconsolidation of the Fortress Funds on the statement of cash flows information are as follows:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Consolidated
Deconsolidation
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Deconsolidation

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net income $ 7,012 $ $ �  7,012
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 4,193 �  4,193
Other amortization and accretion 1,275 (483) 792
Earnings from equity method investees (7,427) (3,231) (10,658)
Distributions of earnings from equity method investees 4,211 3,231 7,442
(Gains) losses from investments 669,773 (647,477) 22,296
Recognition of deferred incentive income �  (156,326) (156,326)
Deferred incentive income (311,174) 307,034 (4,140)
Principals� and others� interests in income of consolidated subsidiaries (702,016) 460,615 (241,401)
Deferred tax expense 2,484 �  2,484
Options received from affiliates (2,006) �  (2,006)
Assignments of options to employees 1,717 �  1,717
Equity-based compensation 445,233 �  445,233
Cash flows due to changes in
Cash held at consolidated subsidiaries and restricted cash (166,199) 166,199 �
Due from affiliates 186,215 65,445 251,660
Receivables from brokers and counterparties and other assets (9,106) 32,131 23,025
Accrued compensation and benefits 72,733 (144) 72,589
Due to affiliates (8,380) 8,594 214
Deferred incentive income �  142,041 142,041
Due to brokers and counterparties and other liabilities 65,592 (87,935) (22,343)
Investment company holdings
Purchases of investments (5,105,865) 5,105,865 �
Proceeds from sale of investments 3,398,739 (3,398,739) �

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (1,452,996) 1,996,820 543,824

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of other loan and security investments 317 �  317
Contributions to equity method investees (58,004) (148,812) (206,816)
Distributions of capital from equity method investments 39,906 22,685 62,591
Proceeds from sale of equity method investees 29,071 �  29,071
Cash received on settlement of derivatives 132 �  132
Purchase of fixed assets (7,136) 125 (7,011)

Net cash used in investing activities 4,286 (126,002) (121,716)

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 60

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Borrowings under debt obligations 1,924,070 (1,564,070) 360,000
Repayments of debt obligations (2,010,025) 1,312,872 (697,153)
Payment of deferred financing costs (6,656) 660 (5,996)
Issuance of Class A shares to Nomura 888,000 �  888,000
Issuance of Class A shares in initial public offering 729,435 �  729,435
Costs related to initial public offering (76,766) �  (76,766)
Dividends paid (16,542) �  (16,542)
Fortress Operating Group capital distributions to Principals (219,112) �  (219,112)
Purchase of Fortress Operating Group units from Principals (888,000) �  (888,000)
Principals� and others� interests in equity of consolidated subsidiaries -
contributions 3,193,618 (3,183,682) 9,936
Principals� and others� interests in equity of consolidated subsidiaries -
distributions (1,808,987) 1,563,402 (245,585)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 1,709,035 (1,870,818) (161,783)

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 260,325 �  260,325
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 61,120 �  61,120

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period $ 321,445 $ �  $ 321,445

31

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC

(PRIOR TO JANUARY 17, 2007, FORTRESS OPERATING GROUP � NOTE 1)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

JUNE 30, 2008

(dollars in tables in thousands, except share data)

NOTE 13 � CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The consolidating financial information presents the balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash flows for Fortress Operating